Maine law.
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WEIR IN DAMARISCOTTA RIVER.—TOWN OF BREWER.

Chapter 521.

An act to allow the construction of a weir in tide waters of Damariscotta river,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows:

Darius Wentworth is hereby authorized and empowered to estab-
lish and continue his weir, as now situated in tide waters of
Damariscotta river.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter $22.

An act to set off certain territory belonging to the town of Brewer and annox tho same
to the town of Eddington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sror. 1. The territory, with the inhabitants therein, of that
paxt of the town of Brewer, situate and being within the following
named houndaries, namely: commencing on the Penobscot river at
the line between Brewer and Eddington, thence westerly by the
river to the line hetween the Turner farm and the town farm, or
Cook lot, thence on said line southerly to the head of the front
lots, thence on the head line of the front lots to the north-west line
of lot number one in the first division, or Orcutt lot, thence south-
westerly on the line of said number one lot to the west corner
thereof, thence south-easterly on the line of said number one, to
the line of Holden, thence north-easterly on the line of Iolden to
Bddington line, and thence northerly on said Eddington line to the
Penobscot river, or first mentioned boundary, is hereby set off from
the town of Brewer and annexed to the town of Eddington.

Secr. 2. The inhabitants of said territory shall be holden to
pay all taxes which have heen legally assessed upon them by said
town of Brewer prior to the date of this act, and the collector of
taxes for said town, is hereby authorized to collect all taxes already
committed to said collector, according to his warrant. And the
said town of Brewer shall be holden to pay over to the school agent
of said territory all money that may have been apportioned to that
district previous to the passage of this act, for the support of schools
in said district.

Sect. 8. The town of Brewer shall retain, own and possess all
the property which at the date of this act belongs to and is situated
within the limits of said town; and the said town of Brewer shall



